

No. 20-1230

In the

United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

Appellant,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Judge R. Brooke Jackson
Civil Action No. 19-cv-1652-RBJ-STV

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Francisco
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
2001 K Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006-1040
Telephone: (202) 857-1722
mfrancisco@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The ministerial exception should be resolved early in litigation and subject to interlocutory appeal as a collateral order.	3
II. Analogy to qualified immunity supports collateral order appeals for the ministerial exception.....	6
A. Qualified immunity has been subject to interlocutory appeal for decades.....	6
B. The ministerial exception warrants interlocutory appeal for substantially similar reasons.....	8
III. Collateral order appeal is appropriate in this case.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	7
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	3, 10
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	10
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	7-8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	3-4, 9
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3, 10-11

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1872)..... 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 6

Other Authorities

Carl H. Esbeck, *After Espinoza, What’s Left of the
Establishment Clause?*, 21 FED. SOC. REV. 186 (2020) 5

DISESTABLISHMENT AND RELIGIOUS DISSENT: CHURCH-STATE
RELATIONS IN THE NEW AMERICAN STATES, 1776 – 1833
(U. of Mo. Press 2019)..... 2
